V
All test results relate to the items tested only.
For reproduction of extracts of this test report, the written approval of EMV TESTHAUS GmbH is required.
Applicant:
Continental Automotive GmbH
Siemensstraße 12
93055 Regensburg
Tel.: +49 941 790-0

4 Test configuration and mode of operation
4.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
Immobilizer A2C95937800 --- Continental Automotive
GmbH
Support equipment
Trigger tool Homologation box --- Continental Automotive
GmbH
Vehicle key Ford A2C53435329 Continental Automotive
GmbH
Table 1: Devices used for testing
4.2 Mode of operation
4.2.1 Test modes applied
As soon as the EUT was powered via the homologation box, it was sending a permanent carrier at
the operating frequency 125 kHz.
The information if the vehicle key was used or not, is noted at the respective test.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 12 of 40
5 Test procedures
5.1 General specifications
5.1.1 Test setups
Tabletop devices are placed on a non-conductive table with a height of 0.8 m. In case of AC
power-line conducted emissions test, the rear of the EUT is located 40 cm to the vertical wall of the
RF-shielded (screened) room which is used as vertical conducting plane. For radiated emission
measurements above 1 GHz, tabletop devices are placed at a height of 1.5 m above the floor
using a support made of styrene placed on top of the non-conductive table.
Floor-standing devices are placed either directly on the reference ground-plane or on insulating
material (see clause 6.3.3 of ANSI C63.4-2014 for more details).
All other surfaces of tabletop or floor-standing EUTs are at least 80 cm from any other grounded
conducting surface. This includes the case or cases of one or more LISNs when performing an AC
power-line conducted emissions test.
Radiated emission measurements of equipment that can be used in multiple orientations (e.g.
portable or handheld devices) are performed with the EUT in each of three orthogonal axis
positions.
5.2 Radiated emissions below 30 MHz
Radiated emissions below 30 MHz are measured according to clause 6.4 of ANSI C63.10 using an
inductive shielded loop antenna. As this antenna measures the magnetic field only, its antenna
factors are converted to electric field strength values assuming a free space impedance of 377 Ω
as described in clause 4.3.1 of ANSI C63.10. This results in an additional correction of 51.53 dB.
According to clause 6.4.3 of ANSI C63.10, at frequencies below 30 MHz, measurements may be
performed at a distance closer than that specified in the requirements. In this case, the results are
extrapolated to the specified distance by using a recalculation factor determined according to one
of the methods described in clause 6.4.4 of ANSI C63.10, provided that the maximum dimension of
the device is equal to or less than 0.625 times the wavelength at the frequency being measured.
As the minimum wavelength is 10 meters corresponding to the maximum frequency of 30 MHz,
this requirement is fulfilled if the maximum dimension of the device is equal to or less than
6.25 meters.
Unless otherwise stated, the recalculation factor is determined according to clause 6.4.4.2

Result1: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
Field probe RF-R 400-1 Langer EMV-Technik E00270
1
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 92.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 23 of 40
6.1.1 Limits
According to §15.215(c), intentional radiators operating under the alternative provisions to the
general emission limits must be designed to ensure that the 20 dB bandwidth of the emission, or
whatever bandwidth may otherwise be specified in the specific rule section under which the
equipment operates, is contained within the frequency band designated in the rule section under
which the equipment is operated. The requirement to contain the designated bandwidth of the
emission within the specified frequency band includes the effects from frequency sweeping,
frequency hopping and other modulation techniques that may be employed as well as the
frequency stability of the transmitter over expected variations in temperature and supply voltage. If
a frequency stability is not specified in the regulations, it is recommended that the fundamental
emission be kept within at least the central 80% of the permitted band in order to minimize the
possibility of out-of-band operation.
The specific rule section under which the equipment operates is §15.247. According to
§15.247(a)(2), for systems using digital modulation techniques (DTS), the 6 dB bandwidth (DTS
bandwidth) is specified as the bandwidth of the emission. In this case, measuring the 20 dB
bandwidth is not required.
6.1.2 Test procedure
The 20 dB bandwidth is measured using the test procedure as described in clause 5.5.1
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 24 of 40
6.1.3 Test results
Figure 4: Chart of 20 dB bandwidth with vehicle key
20 dB bandwidth Lower band edge Upper band edge Result
 Frequency Limit Frequency Limit
[kHz] [MHz] [MHz] [MHz] [MHz]
0.026 0.125263 --- 0.125290 --- Recorded
Table 7: Results of 20 dB bandwidth tests with vehicle key
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 25 of 40
6.2 Occupied bandwidth
Section(s) in 47 CFR Part 15: Requirement(s): 2.202(a)
 Reference(s): ANSI C63.10, clause 6.9
Section(s) in RSS: Requirement(s):
Reference(s):
RSS-Gen, section 6.7
ANSI C63.10, clause 6.9
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: November 8, 2019
Result2: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Field probe RF-R 400-1 Langer EMV-Technik E00270
EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
2
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 76.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 26 of 40
6.2.2 Limits
According to section 5.2 of KDB Publication 558074, document D01, the 99 % occupied bandwidth
is necessary for setting the proper reference level and input attenuation.
According to RSS-Gen, section 6.7, the occupied bandwidth or the “99% emission bandwidth” has
to be reported for all equipment in addition to the specified bandwidth required in RSS-247.
Although there is no limit specified, the occupied bandwidth has to be recorded and reported.
6.2.3 Test procedure
The occupied bandwidth is measured using the test procedure as described in clause 5.5.2
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 27 of 40
6.2.4 Test results
Figure 5: Chart of occupied bandwidth test with vehicle key
99% bandwidth Lower band edge Upper band edge Result
 Frequency Limit Frequency Limit
[kHz] [MHz] [MHz] [MHz] [MHz]
0.022 0.125269 ---  0.125291 --- Recorded
Table 8: Results of occupied bandwidth test with vehicle key
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 28 of 40
6.3 Restricted band of operation from 0.090 MHz to 0.110 MHz
Section(s) in 47 CFR Part 15: Requirement(s): 15.205(a)-(c)
 Reference(s): ANSI C63.10, section 12.7.2
Section(s) in RSS: Requirement(s): RSS-Gen, section 8.10
 Reference(s): ANSI C63.10, section 12.7.2
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: November 11, 2019
Result3: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.3.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
3
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 76.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 29 of 40
6.3.2 Limits
As specified in section 15.205(a)-(c) of 47 CFR Part 15:
Except as provided in paragraphs (d) and (e) of this section, the field strength of emissions
appearing within these frequency bands shall not exceed the limits shown in §15.209. At
frequencies equal to or less than 1000 MHz, compliance with the limits in §15.209 shall be
demonstrated using measurement instrumentation employing a CISPR quasi-peak detector. Above
1000 MHz, compliance with the emission limits in §15.209 shall be demonstrated based on the
average value of the measured emissions. The provisions in §15.35 apply to these measurements.
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements,
the limits in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general
radiated emission limits as listed above using the recalculation factor as described in clause 5.2.
6.3.3 Test procedure
The emission within the restricted band of operation from 0.090 MHz – 0.110 MHz is measured
using the test procedure as described in clause 5.6.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 30 of 40
6.3.4 Test results
Figure 6: Restricted band of operation
L
e
v
e
l
i
n
d
B
µ
V
/
m
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 31 of 40
6.4 Emissions outside the operating frequency band(s) specified
6.4.1 Emissions below 30 MHz
Section(s) in 47 CFR Part 15: Requirement(s): 15.209
 Reference(s): ANSI C63.10, clause 6.4
Section(s) in RSS: Requirement(s): RSS-Gen, section 6.13
 Reference(s): ANSI C63.10, clause 6.4
Result4: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
4
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 92.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 32 of 40
6.4.1.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
0.009 – 0.490 2400/F(kHz)
(266.67 – 4.90)
48.52 – 13.80 300
0.490 – 1.705 24000/F(kHz)
(48.98 – 14.08)
33.80 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30 30 29.54 30
Table 9: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to §15.209
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements,
the limits in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general
radiated emission limits as listed in table 9 using the recalculation factor as described in clause 5.2.
6.4.1.3 Test procedure
The emissions below 30 MHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.2.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 33 of 40
6.4.1.4 Test results
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: November 5, 2019
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
Antenna alignment: ☒ in parallel ☐ in line ☐ angle ….. °
EUT position5: ☒ Position 1 ☒ Position 2 ☒ Position 3
Frequency range  Step
size
IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
9 kHz – 150 kHz 50 Hz 200 Hz QP, PK, CAV QP, PK, AV 2 s 1 s Off
150 kHz – 30 MHz 2.25 kHz 9 kHz QP, PK, CAV QP, PK, AV 2 s 1 s Off
Figure 7: Chart of emissions test below 30 MHz with key in position 1
5

Result6: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E01073
6
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 92.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 36 of 40
6.4.2.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
30 – 88 100 40.00 3
88 – 216 150 43.52 3
216 - 960 200 46.02 3
Above 960 500 53.98 3
Table 10: General radiated emission limits ≥ 30 MHz according to §15.209
6.4.2.3 Test procedure
The emissions from 30 MHz to 1 GHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.3.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
Immobilizer
A2C95937800
190706-AU01+W01 Page 37 of 40
6.4.2.4 Test results
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: November 5, 2019
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
EUT position7: ☒ Position 1 ☒ Position 2 ☒ Position 3
Frequency range  Step
size
IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
30 MHz – 1 GHz 30 kHz 120 kHz QP QP 1 s 1 s 20 dB
Figure 8: Chart of emissions test from 30 MHz to 1 GHz without key in position 1
Frequency